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Core growth trajectory to continue 
 

➢ We change our rating from HOLD to ADD with 30.5% upside. We decrease 
our TP by 9.6% while the share price has declined 32% since our last 
report. 

➢ The main driver of the lower TP is adjustments of FY24-26F EPS 
forecasts and WACC revision. 

➢ ACV trades at a trailing P/E of 18.9x, below its three-year average 
(28.8x) and regional peers (30.9x). Our TP implies a FY25F P/E of 
24.5x, which remains attractive given strong long-term growth potential. 

Financial Highlights 

➢ We expect FY25/26 revenue to increase by 12.4%/18.8% YoY thanks 
to growth of international passengers and the rebound of domestic 
passengers 

➢ We expect ACV to reverse around VND500bn (USD19.2mn) in 
provisions per year in FY25-26 

Investment Thesis 

Revenue maintained growth driven by strong passenger traffic 

We forecast international passenger volume to increase by 14% and 20% YoY in 
2025–2026, driven by the recovery of key markets such as China and Russia, along 
with stable demand from other major regions. Meanwhile, domestic passenger traffic 
is expected to gradually recover from 2025 thanks to Vietnam’s continued focus on 
stimulating domestic consumption and tourism to offset the decline in exports and 
drive sustainable economic growth supported by affordable airfare, and airline fleet 
expansion. We project ACV’s net revenue to grow by 12.4% and 18.8% YoY in FY25 
and FY26, respectively, reaching VND25.4tn and VND30.2tn (USD976mn and 
USD1.2bn), primarily driven by increased passenger traffic. 

G&A expense decreases due to potential reversal of bad debt provisions 
Smaller carriers like Bamboo Airways, Pacific Airlines, and Vietravel Airlines are 
showing early signs of successful restructuring. We expect ACV to reverse 
~VND500bn (USD19.2mn) in provisions annually during 2025–2026, which should 
reduce general administrative expenses and support profitability. 

Positive developments from stock dividend plan and HoSE listing prospects 

ACV shareholders approved to issue a 64.58% stock dividend from retained 
earnings, marking its first distribution since listing. The company resolved its 
equitization-related audit issue in February 2025, and the remaining task—the 
valuation of State-invested airfield assets under its management—is expected to 
conclude by end-2025 in line with Decision No. 2007/QĐ-TTg. Upon completion, 
ACV will be eligible for a HoSE listing, which could serve as a catalyst for its share 
price. 

Revise to ADD rating with lower DCF-based TP of VND120,600 

We revise our rating to ADD on ACV with a lower DCF-based TP of VND120,600, 
based on FY25-26 EPS forecast adjustments and an increase of the WACC 
assumption to 10.04%. ACV’s share price has declined 32% since December 2024 
and is trading at a current P/E of 18.9x, lower than the three-year average (28.8x) 
and the industry P/E of 30.9x. We believe this valuation is attractive amid a solid 
long-term growth outlook. 
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2023 2024 2025F 2026F

Revenue growth 44.8% 13.0% 12.4% 18.8%

EPS growth 1.2% 44.5% (37.4%) 3.4%

Gross margin 59.3% 61.4% 62.4% 54.3%

Net profit margin 35.8% 45.8% 42.0% 36.6%

P/E (x) 27.2 18.9 18.3 17.7

P/B (x) 3.9 3.3 2.8 2.4
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AIRPORT CORPORATION OF VIETNAM (ACV) ADD (from HOLD) 

INDUSTRIALS  
 
 

 Current Price  VND92,400  

52Wk High/Low  VND135,862/82,500  

Target Price  VND120,600  

Previous TP VND133,500 

TP vs Consensus -3.6% 

Upside 30.5% 

Dividend Yield 0% 

Total stock return 30.5% 

  

Growth rating Positive 

Value rating Neutral 

ST Technical Analysis Negative 

  

Market Cap  USD7,642.3mn  

3m Avg daily value  USD1.6mn  

Avail Foreign Room  USD3,478.9mn  

Outstanding Shares  2,177.0mn  

Fully diluted O/S  2,177.0mn  
 

 ACV Peers VNI 

P/E TTM   18.9x 30.9x 13.0x 

P/B Current 3.3x 2.0x 1.6x 

ROA 14.5 3.3 2.1 

ROE 18.3 7.8 12.5 

*as of 6/10/2025 
 

Share Price performance 

  
 

 Share price (%) 1M 3M 12M 

Ordinary share -4.5 -12.9 -24.1 

Relative to index 3.9 -1.1 5.9 
 

 
Ownership 

CMSC 95.4% 

Other 4.6% 

Business Description  

ACV was established in 2012, focusing on 
aeronautical services, including take-off and 
landing services, ground services, passenger 
services - and non-aeronautical services - 
including surface rental, billboard rental, 
parking, utilities, VIP sections and commercial 
services. 
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Company Profile 

Founded in 2012, Airports Corporation of Vietnam (ACV) is a Vietnamese joint-

stock company that is 95.4% state-owned. The company manages and operates 

21 civil airports in Vietnam, including nine international and 12 domestic airports. 

With the objective of enhancing Vietnam's air transportation infrastructure, ACV 

plays a vital role in facilitating domestic and international travel, cargo 

transportation, and supporting economic development. 

On October 6, 2015, the Prime Minister issued Decision No. 1710/QD-TTg 

approving the equitization plan of ACV. In the same year, the company held an 

initial public offering of 77.8 million shares (equivalent to 3.47% of its charter 

capital) on the Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange. In 2016, ACV shares began trading 

on the UPCoM board of the Hanoi Stock Exchange. 

ACV’s operations encompass a wide range of activities such as: 1) aeronautical 

services including take-off and landing services, ground services, and 

passenger services; 2) non-aeronautical services, including surface rental, 

billboard rental, parking, utilities, VIP sections; and 3) commercial services. Net 

profit from take-off and landing services is allocated to the State. 

Figure 1: Revenue proportion FY24  Figure 2: Revenue proportion 1Q25 

 

 

 
   Source: COMPANY REPORT  Source: COMPANY REPORT 

 

ACV has two subsidiaries and 10 affiliated companies, owning nine 

international airports and 12 domestic airports, as below: 

 

Figure 3: ACV’s airports 

 

 

Source: COMPANY REPORT 

Tan Son Nhat Noi Bai Tho Xuan Buon Ma Thuot

Da Nang Phu Quoc Rach Gia Ca Mau

Can Tho Phu Bai Con Dao Tuy Hoa

Cam Ranh Vinh Dien Bien Na San

Lien Khuong Dong Hoi Chu Lai

Pleiku Phu Cat

International airports Domestic airports

ACV

file:///C:/Users/Andre/Downloads/www.vndirect.com.vn


 
 

 
 

 

 

 
June 13, 2025 

Update Report 

www.vndirect.com.vn  3 

Figure 4: ACV’s subsidiaries and affiliates 

 
   Source: COMPANY REPORT 
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1Q25 Recap: Forex loss, reversed provision drag on profit growth 

Figure 5: 1Q25 results review 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORT 

 

Revenue maintained growth 

In 1Q25, ACV’s revenue rose by 12.5% YoY to VND6.3tn (USD244.2mn), driven by 
a 12.3% YoY increase in international passenger traffic to 11.7 million, while 
domestic passenger numbers increased slightly by 5.4% YoY to 18.1 million. The 
strong growth in international pax was fueled by a significant recovery of Chinese 
tourist arrivals. In 1Q25, Vietnam welcomed 1.6 million Chinese visitors (+178.3% 
YoY), representing a 123.8% recovery compared to 2019. This surge restored China 
as the largest source of international visitors to Vietnam, surpassing South Korea.  

Gross profit margin expanded to a high level 

In 1Q25, ACV delivered a gross profit of VND4.3tn (USD167.3mn, +20.8% YoY), 
resulting in a strong GPM expansion to 68.5% (+4.7% pts YoY, +14.1% pts QoQ), 
driven by a shift in passenger mix with a higher contribution from international 
passengers, whose service fees per passenger are higher than those of domestic 
customers. 

SG&A expenses increased due to expense of provision  

SG&A expenses rose by 12.7% YoY to VND561bn (USD21.6mn), with ACV 
recognizing a provision expense of VND189bn (USD7.3mn, +8% YoY), vs a 
provision reversal of VND160bn (USD6.2mn) in 4Q24. This quarter’s provisions 
mainly came from Bamboo Airways (VND97bn/USD3.7mn), Vietravel Airlines 
(VND48bn/USD1.8mn), and Vietnam Airlines (VND47bn/USD1.8mn). 

Net financial loss weighed on profit growth 

Financial income decreased by 47.6% to VND250bn (USD9.6mn), primarily due to 
a 44% drop in deposit income. Meanwhile, financial expenses surged more than 
fifteenfold to VND278bn (USD10.7mn), mainly because ACV recognized forex 
losses of VND248bn (USD9.5mn), driven by a 5.2% appreciation of the JPY against 
the VND during 1Q25, compared to a forex gain of VND101bn (USD3.9mn) in 1Q24. 
As a result, ACV recorded a net financial loss of VND28bn (USD1.1mn), vs a gain 
of VND460bn (USD17.7mn) in 1Q24. 

1Q25 result was in line with our expectation   

As a result, 1Q25 net profit (excluding profit returned to the State) increased by 4.6% 
YoY to VND2.7tn (USD104.3mn), in line with our expectation at 24.2% of our full-
year projection. 
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FY25-26 Outlook: Core earnings to regain growth trajectory 

Figure 6: FY25-26F earnings forecast 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Traffic demand is expected to sustain growth in FY25-26  

In 1Q25, domestic pax rose 5.4% YoY to 18.1 million. With this positive trend, 

we expect domestic pax to return to growth, increasing by 6% and 8% YoY in 

FY25 and FY26, respectively. This recovery is anticipated due to: 1) Vietnam’s 

continued focus on stimulating domestic consumption and tourism to offset the 

decline in exports and drive sustainable economic growth; 2) reasonable airfare 

prices as airlines adjusting their strategies to better align with market demand; 

and 3) the airlines expanding their fleets, leading to an increase in domestic seat 

capacity. 

For international demand, as of 1Q25, international pax increased by 12.3%, 

reaching 11.7 million arrivals. Due to challenges from tariff policies, we expect 

international pax to grow at a slower pace than in FY24 but still maintain double-

digit growth, rising by 14% and 20% YoY in FY25 and FY26, respectively. This 

growth will be driven by: 

1) China will be the main driver of international passenger growth in 2025. In 

3M25, Chinese tourist arrivals reached 1.5 million (+178.3% YoY). We expect 

the number of Chinese passengers to fully recover by the end of 2025.  
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2) The return of the Russian market: In March 2025, HVN resumed direct flights 

between Russia and Vietnam after a long suspension due to the COVID-19 

pandemic and the Russia-Ukraine conflict. In June 2025, VJC also plans to 

launch three new routes to Russia. We expect Russia to return to being one of 

the top 10 key source markets for Vietnam, as before the pandemic. 

3) The solid demand growth of other key markets aligned with Vietnam’s 

ambitious tourism goals. 

4) New airport developments support higher arrivals. Major airport projects, 

including Tan Son Nhat Terminal 3 (20 million passengers), became operational 

in April 2025, while the Noi Bai Terminal 2 expansion (5 million passengers) is 

scheduled to be completed by the end of 2025, increasing total capacity by 18%. 

LTIA phase 1 is projected to be completed in 2026, boosting capacity by 19% 

from that year onward. These projects will provide strong long-term support for 

the growth of Vietnam's aviation industry 

Figure 7: Domestic passenger throughput to slightly recover starting 
in 2025 

 Figure 8: International passenger throughput to enjoy solid growth 
in 2025-2026  

 

 

 
   Source: CAAV, VNDIRECT RESEARCH     Source: CAAV, VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Net revenue to grow 12.4%/18.8% in FY25-26 

On March 1, 2025, the responsibility for aviation security services was officially 

transferred to the Ministry of Public Security. The transition is expected to be 

completed by the end of June 2025. In FY24, aviation security services revenue 

reached VND1.6tn (USD61.4mn), accounting for 6.9% of total revenue. 

However, the segment operated at a marginal loss due to its labor-intensive 

nature. Excluding the revenue from this transferred segment, we project ACV’s 

net revenue to increase by 12.4% and 18.8% YoY in FY25 and FY26, 

respectively, reaching VND25.4tn and VND30.2tn (USD976mn and USD1.2bn), 

primarily driven by the increase in passenger traffic, especially the rising 

proportion of international passengers. 
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Figure 9: Our forecast for ACV’s revenue in FY25-26 (VNDbn) 

 
   Source: Company reports, VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Reversal of provision for doubtful debts from airlines  

As of the end of 1Q25, excluding HVN, ACV has fully provisioned for bad debts 

from Bamboo Airways, Pacific Airlines, and Vietravel Airlines. These smaller 

airlines appear to be in the early stages of successful restructuring. Details are 

as follows: 

• Bamboo Airways: The company has largely completed its fleet 

restructuring phase. Starting in 2025, the airline aims to break even and 

become profitable, laying the groundwork for a planned IPO. 

• Pacific Airlines: A member of the Vietnam Airlines Group, the carrier 

successfully restructured its fleet through aircraft leasebacks from its 

parent company, resumed key domestic routes, and is expected to 

achieve more stable business results in 2025. 

• Vietravel Airlines: Backed by new strategic investor T&T Group since 

December 2024, the airline received approval to increase its charter 

capital to VND1.3tn (USD50mn), expand its fleet and international 

network, and set a 2025 revenue target of nearly VND9.5tn (+42% YoY) 

(USD365.4mn), with an expected gross profit of over VND800bn 

(USD30.8mn). 

Overall, these three airlines are on a recovery trajectory, focusing on efficient 

operations, cost optimization, and business expansion. 

In 2024, ACV also reversed provisions of VND360bn (USD13.8mn) and 

VND107bn (USD4.1mn) for VJC and HVN, respectively. As airlines’ financial 

positions improve, we expect ACV to reverse around VND500bn (USD19.2mn) 

in provisions per year during the 2025–2026 period, mainly from Bamboo 

Airways, Pacific Airlines, and Vietravel Airlines, leading to a decline in general 

administrative expenses, and support profitability. 
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Figure 10: Doubtful provision for receivables from the airlines in 1Q25 (unit: VNDbn). 

 
   Source: Company reports, VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Update on investment projects 

LTIA construction is on schedule 

According to ACV, the components under the four sub-projects of the LTIA are 

being accelerated: 

• Sub-project 1, which includes the headquarters of state management 

agencies, is largely on schedule, with many components expected to be 

completed in 4Q25 

• Sub-project 2, comprised of air traffic management infrastructure, has 

also recorded positive progress. The air traffic control tower has reached 

a height of 107.9 meters out of the planned 115 meters and is expected 

to be completed before September 30, 2025. Supporting facilities such 

as a technical building, VIP area, and power station will begin equipment 

installation from June 2025, with most remaining components expected 

to be completed by year-end. 

• Sub-project 4 (including catering facilities and aircraft maintenance 

hangars) currently has five components under implementation. Catering 

Facility No. 2 broke ground on April 17, 2025; Ground Handling Facilities 

No. 1 and No. 2, along with Hangar No. 1, commenced in May 2025; 

and Catering Facility No. 1 is scheduled to begin in June 2025. Investors 

have committed to substantially completing these works by December 

31, 2025, in accordance with the Prime Minister's directive. 

• Sub-project 3 (essential airport infrastructure)—the most critical 

package—is being accelerated. The passenger terminal construction 

package targets substantial completion by December 31, 2025. Runway 

No. 1 was completed on April 26, 2025, three months ahead of 

schedule; its lighting system has been successfully tested and is ready 

for calibration flights. Runway No. 2 is currently being urgently deployed 

by ACV, with groundbreaking scheduled for May 30, 2025, and 

completion expected within 12 months as planned. 
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Other Projects 

• Terminal 3 of Tan Son Nhat International Airport (TIA) was completed 

by April 2025, increasing TIA’s total capacity to 48 million pax, up 71% 

vs the current capacity of 28 million pax. In FY24, TIA operated at 120% 

of its utilization rate. 

• Terminal 2 of Noi Bai airport started construction on May 19. The project 

is expected to be completed by the end of 2025. This project adds an 

additional capacity of 5 million passengers, bringing NIA’s total 

international capacity to 15 million pax. In FY24, NIA also ran at a 120% 

utilization rate. 

In addition to the major airport projects currently underway, ACV is working on 

the expansion plan of several other airports, including Phu Quoc, Cat Bi 

International Airport and Phu Cat, Dong Hoi Airport. These investments in the 

aviation infrastructure will support solid long-term growth of the Vietnamese 

aviation industry. 

Figure 11: Main aviation infrastructure projects in coming years 

 

   Source: CAAV, VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Approval of stock dividend payment 

ACV has announced the results of its shareholder consultation by written ballot 

regarding its plan to issue shares for dividend payment from accumulated 

undistributed profits as of December 31, 2023 (with a balance of VND21.2tn 

(USD815.4mn)). Accordingly, ACV will allocate VND7.13tn (USD274.2mn) to 

the development investment fund, while the remaining ~VND14.1tn 

(USD542.3mn) will be used for stock dividend distribution. 

ACV plans to issue ~1.4 billion new shares at a ratio of 64.58% (shareholders 

holding 100 shares will receive 64.58 additional shares). We expect the dividend 

payment to be carried out in 2H25 

This will be the first time ACV distributes dividends in the form of shares since 

its equitization and listing on the stock exchange in 2016. We believe this is a 

positive signal for ACV shareholders, as it will significantly enhance the stock’s 

liquidity. 
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Update on ACV’s potential listing on HoSE 

As a reminder, ACV’s financial statements include two issues emphasized by 

auditors: 1) ACV has not yet obtained a decision about the finalization of ACV’s 

equitization from competent authorities; and 2) ACV has not yet obtained 

approval of the value of airfield assets from the Ministry of Transportation. To 

transfer its listing from UPCOM to HoSE, ACV must resolve both of these issues. 

On February 7, 2025, the State Capital Management Committee officially 

approved ACV’s financial settlement related to its equitization, and the updated 

audit opinion has been reflected in the 2024 audited financial statements. This 

removes a major obstacle to ACV’s listing on HoSE. 

The remaining issue involves airfield assets invested by the State, which may 

be resolved by the end of 2025. Details are as follows: 

• According to Decision No. 2007/QĐ-TTg, issued on December 7, 2020, 

ACV was assigned the management and operation of aviation 

infrastructure assets invested by the State. However, these assets are 

not included in the State capital assigned to the enterprise. 

• Currently, ACV reports revenue and expenses from the operation of 

these assets in its income statement, and remits the full remaining profit 

(after deducting operating costs) to the State. 

• As of now, the valuation of the airfield assets has not been approved. 

However, 2025 is the final year for determining the value of these 

assets. If not completed in time, Decision No. 2007/QĐ-TTg will need to 

be extended, as its current expiration date is December 31, 2025. 

If the asset valuation is completed, ACV will be positioned to move to the HoSE. 

This is expected to have a positive impact on ACV’s share price. 
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Valuation 

Revise to ADD rating with lower TP of VND120,600/share  

We revise down our DCF-based TP by 9.6% to VND120,600/share due to the 

mixed impact of: 1) FY25-26 EPS forecast adjustments; and 2) an increase of 

the WACC assumption to 10.04%, as we use a risk-free rate of 3.0% (based on 

a 10-year bond yield as of December 31, 2024) and market risk premium of 

8.35% (based on Damodaran’s update report on market risk premium on 

January 1, 2025). Since the share price has declined 32% since our last report, 

we revise our rating to ADD, with a projected 30.5% upside. 

ACV is trading at trailing P/E of 18.9x, which is lower than its three-year average 

of 28.8x and the regional peer average of 30.9x. Our TP implies a forward FY25F 

P/E of 24.5x, which we believe is attractive given the solid long-term growth 

outlook. 

Figure 12: Discounted cash flow model (Unit: VNDbn) 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Figure  13: Cost of equity  Figure  14: DCF valuation model 

 

 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH     Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Figure  15: Sensitivity analysis for DCF valuation 

 
   Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH 
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Figure  16: Peer Comparison Table (as of 6/10/2025) 

 

   
Source: VNDIRECT RESEARCH 

 

Re-rating catalysts and downside risks 

Re-rating catalysts 

• The number of passengers is higher than expected 

Upside catalysts 

• Listing on HoSE is approved.  

Downside risks 

• A stronger-than-expected JPY vs VND 

• Construction takes longer than expected 
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DISCLAIMER 

This report has been written and distributed by Research Department, VNDIRECT Securities Corporation. The information contained in 
this report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issuance of this report. Unless otherwise stated, this 
report is based upon sources that VNDIRECT considers to be reliable. These sources may include but are not limited to data from the 
stock exchange or market where the subject security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other market. Information on the company(ies) 
are based on published statements, information disclosure and announcements of the company(ies), and information resulting from our 
research. VNDIRECT has no responsibility for the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of such information. 

All estimates, projections, forecasts and expression of opinions contained in this report reflect the personal views and opinions of the 
analyst(s) responsible for the production of this report. These opinions may not represent the views and position of VNDIRECT and may 
change without notice. 

This report has been prepared for information purposes only. The information and opinions in this report should not be considered as an 
offer, recommendation or solicitation to buy or sell the subject securities, related investments or other financial instruments. VNDIRECT 
takes no responsibility for any consequences arising from using the content of this report in any form.  

This report and all of its content belongs to VNDIRECT. No part of this report may be copied or reproduced in any form or redistributed 
in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of VNDIRECT. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FRAMEWORK 

Stock Ratings Definition: 

 Add The stock’s total return is expected to reach 15% or higher over the next 12 months. 

 Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between negative 10% and positive 15% over the next 12 months. 

 Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below negative 10% over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the current 

price and (ii) the forward net dividend yields of the stock. Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 

  

Sector Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute 

recommendation. 

 Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute 

recommendation. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute 

recommendation. 
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